

No. 22-5947

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Kevin Johnson,
Petitioner,

v.

State of Missouri,
Respondent.

Brief in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of
Missouri and Response Opposing Motion to Stay Execution

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Missouri Attorney General

D. John Sauer
Solicitor General
Shaun J. Mackelprang
Deputy Attorney General,
Criminal Litigation
Andrew J. Crane
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Telephone: (573) 751-0264
Andrew.Crane@ago.mo.gov

Attorneys for Respondent

Capital Case

Table of Contents

Questions Presented	1
Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
Statement of the Case	7
Reasons for Denying the Petition	10
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction because the Missouri Supreme Court’s order below is supported by a host of adequate and independent state- law grounds.	10
A. State Limits on Motions to Recall Mandate	11
B. State Requirements for Habeas Petitions	14
C. Procedural Default	15
D. State Evidentiary Requirements	19
II. Even if this Court had jurisdiction, Johnson’s petition is a poor vehicle to review his claims.	21
A. This Court’s should deny certiorari to respect our system of dual sovereignty.	21
B. This Court should deny certiorari because Johnson has delayed bringing his claims.	25
III. There is no support for Johnson’s argument that he could not be retried for first-degree murder after the first jury failed to reach a verdict.	27
A. Any alleged juror misconduct at Johnson’s first trial was cured by the mistrial.	28
B. The mistrial was not an acquittal that precluded retrial.	32

C. Any new procedural rule cannot apply retroactively to Johnson’s first trial.....	33
IV. The Constitution does not require the Missouri Supreme Court to expand this Court’s decision in <i>Roper</i>	34
Reasons to Deny Johnson’s Request for a Stay.....	36
Conclusion.....	38

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>After Hour Welding, Inc., v. Laneil Mgmt.t Co.</i> , 108 Wis.2d 734 (1982).....	18
<i>Al-Mahdi v. United States</i> , 867 A.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978)	13, 29, 30
<i>Arnold v. Dormire</i> , 675 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Artuz v. Bennet</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000)	16
<i>Barton v. State</i> , 486 S.W.3d 332 (Mo. 2016)	17
<i>Blueford v. Arkansas</i> , 566 U.S. 599 (2012).....	13, 33, 34
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S Ct. 759 (2017).....	34
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112.....	26, 27, 38
<i>Byrd v. Delo</i> , 942 F.2d 1226 (8th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	11, 12
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	10
<i>Downum v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 734 (1963).....	31

<i>Doyle v. Stephens</i> , 535 F. App'x 391 (5th Cir. 2013)	14, 36
<i>Dretke v. Haley</i> , 541 U.S. 386 (2004)	26
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	34, 35
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	18
<i>Fleshner v. Pepose Vision Inst.</i> , 304 S.W.3d 81 (Mo. 2010)	18, 19, 28, 31
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935)	11
<i>Garzee v. Sauro</i> , 639 S.W.2d 830 (Mo. 1982)	21, 22
<i>Gildersleeve v. New Mexico Mining Co.</i> , 161 U.S. 573 (1896)	26
<i>Gomez v. United States Dist. Court for Northern Dist. of Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992)	26
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	14
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2002)	11
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	26, 37, 38
<i>Kenzenbaw v. Director of Revenue</i> , 62 S.W.3d 49 (Mo. 2001)	21
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 498 U.S. 931 (1990)	23
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	32
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007)	23
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	17
<i>McIntosh v. Haynes</i> , 545 S.W.2d 647 (Mo. 1977)	21
<i>McKane v. Durston</i> , 153 U.S. 684 (1894)	14
<i>McMilian v. Rennau</i> , 619 S.W.2d 848 (Mo. App. W.D. 1981)	22

<i>Melton v. Fla. Dep't. of Corr.</i> , 778 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2015)	14, 36
<i>Mueller v. Bauer</i> , 54 S.W.3d 652 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)	21
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004)	27, 37
<i>Oregon v. Kennedy</i> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982)	31
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> , 580 U.S. 206 (2017)	13, 28, 31
<i>Poland v. Arizona</i> , 476 U.S. 147 (1986)	33
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)	26
<i>Reed v. Ross</i> , 468 U.S. 1 (1984)	17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	14, 19, 35, 36
<i>Schiro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	34
<i>Shillcut v. Gagnon</i> , 827 F.2d 1155 (6th Cir. 1987)	13, 28, 31
<i>Shinn v. Ramirez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1718 (2022)	passim
<i>State ex rel. Cole v. Griffith</i> , 460 S.W.3d 349 (Mo. 2015)	21
<i>State ex rel. Hawley v. Midkiff</i> , 543 S.W.3d 604 (Mo. 2018)	15
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Blair</i> , 628 S.W.3d 375 (Mo. 2021)	20
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Jaynes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 210 (Mo. 2001)	17, 21
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. McIntyre</i> , 234 S.W.3d 474 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007)	20, 21, 22
<i>State ex rel. Strong v. Griffith</i> , 462 S.W.3d 732 (2015)	12, 19, 20
<i>State ex rel. Zinna v. Steele</i> , 301 S.W.3d 510 (Mo. 2012)	19
<i>State v. Christeson</i> , 50 S.W.3d 251 (Mo. 2001)	31

<i>State v. Driskill</i> , 459 S.W.3d 412 (Mo. 2015)	16, 19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 617 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. 2021)	20
<i>State v. Shockley</i> , 410 S.W.3d 179 (2013)	29
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 107 S.W.3d 253 (Mo. 2003)	12, 13
<i>Stilson v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 583 (1919)	18
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	34
<i>Tisius v. State</i> , 519 S.W.3d 413 (Mo. 2017)	19
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 324 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2003)	31
<i>United States v. Dock</i> , 541 F. App'x. 242 (4th Cir. 2013)	14, 36
<i>United States v. Gunderson</i> , 195 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 1999)	29
<i>United States v. Henley</i> , 238 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2001)	13, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 736 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2013)	14, 36
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 22 U.S. 579 (1824)	31
<i>United States v. Resko</i> , 3 F.3d 684 (3d Cir. 1993)	31
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 968 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2020)	14, 35, 36
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	11
<i>White v. Director of Revenue</i> , 321 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. 2010)	21
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014)	25
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	26

Statutes and Other Provisions

18 U.S.C. § 3771.....	27
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e).....	9, 23, 24
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 492.010	21
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	17
